

No. 23-1363

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VICKI BAKER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER, INC.  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
PETITIONER VICKI BAKER**

---

CHRISTOPHER R.J. PACE  
*Counsel of Record*  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
2121 N. Pearl Street  
Dallas, TX 75201  
214.453.6565  
CRJPace@winston.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS ARE IN CLEAR CONFLICT OVER WHETHER A GOVERNMENT’S POLICE POWER FREES IT FROM HAVING TO PAY JUST COMPENSATION FOR A PHYSICAL TAKING.....	3
II. THE MAJORITY VIEW AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS, AND THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S VIEW, CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT REQUIRING JUST COMPENSATION FOR PHYSICAL TAKINGS, EVEN WHEN THE GOVERNMENT IS ACTING UNDER ITS POLICE POWER.....	8
III. THIS CASE IS A PERFECT VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT ACROSS FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	4, 5
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	13, 14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	2
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	3
<i>Bowditch v. Boston</i> , 101 U.S. 16 (1879) .....	14
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 341 P.3d 1107 (Alaska 2014) .....	7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021) .....	3, 8–11, 14
<i>Customer Co. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 895 P.2d 900 (Cal. 1995) .....	6
<i>Eggleston v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 64 P.3d 618 (Wash. 2003) .....	6
<i>Hamen v. Hamlin Cnty.</i> , 955 N.W.2d 336 (S.D. 2021) .....	6

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Johnson v. Manitowoc Cnty.</i> , 635 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	11
<i>Lech v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. App'x 711 (10th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	10
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	3, 13
<i>Nat'l Bd. of YMCA v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 85 (1969).....	13
<i>Ostipow v. Federspiel</i> , 824 F. App'x 336 (6th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Pena v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 23-cv-5821-JFW(MAAX), 2024 WL 1600319 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2024).....	1
<i>Phillips v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 442 S.W.3d 233 (Tenn. 2014).....	6
<i>Respublica v. Sparhawk</i> , 1 U.S. 357 (1788).....	12, 13
<i>Steele v. City of Hous.</i> , 603 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. 1980) .....	6, 7
<i>Sullivant v. City of Okla. City</i> , 940 P.2d 220 (Okla. 1997).....	6

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>TrinCo Inv. Co. v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>United States v. Caltex</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952) .....	14
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	11
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951) .....	11
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 80 U.S. 623 (1871) .....	12
<i>Wegner v. Milwaukee Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 479 N.W.2d 38 (Minn. 1991) .....	7
<i>Yawn v. Dorchester Cnty.</i> , 1 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 14
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Dickinson, <i>Federalism, Convergence, and Divergence in Constitutional Property</i> , 73 U. MIAMI L. REV. 139 (2018) .....	5
Tex. Const. art. 1, § 17 .....	6
Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 782 (1995) .....	5
